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PEW RESEARCH CENTER
NOVEMBER 2016 POST-ELECTION SURVEY
FINAL TOPLINE
November 10-14, 2016
N=1,254 Voters

ASK ALL:
Q.1 A lot of people have been telling us they didn't get a chance to vote in this presidential election.
How about you... did things come up that kept you from voting, or did you happen to vote?

Nov 10-14
2016
100 Yes, voted - CONTINUE WITH INTERVIEW; SKIP TO Q.2
No, did not vote - THANK RESPONDENT AND END
Don't remember - THANK RESPONDENT AND
Refused - THANK RESPONDENT AND END

NO QUESTION 2

ASK ALL WHO VOTED (Q.1=1):
Q.3 All in all, are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the way things are going in this country today?

Nov 10-14 Nov 8-11 Nov Nov Nov Nov
2016 2012 2008 2004 2000 1996
30 Satisfied 43 20 51 46 51
66 Dissatisfied 53 76 45 47 42
4 Don’t know/Refused (VOL.) 4 4 4 7 7

ASK ALL WHO VOTED (Q.1=1):

Now, thinking about the recent election...

Q.4 Did you happen to vote for [READ AND RANDOMIZE CLINTON AND TRUMP FIRST AND
RANDOMIZE JOHNSON AND STEIN LAST.] for president? [INTERVIEWER INSTRUCTION:
Do not need to read entire list if respondent indicates for whom he or she voted]

Nov 10-14
2016
48 Hillary Clinton
47 Donald Trump
2 Gary Johnson
1 Jill Stein
2 Other candidate/Don’t know/Can’t remember/Refused (VOL.)

The survey was weighted to approximately reflect the margin of the election results.

www.pewresearch.org
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ASK IF RESPONDENT CHOSE CLINTON (Q.4=1):

Q.5 Would you say that your vote was more a vote FOR Hillary Clinton or more a vote AGAINST
Donald Trump?

ASK IF RESPONDENT CHOSE TRUMP (Q.4=2):

Q.6 Would you say that your vote was more a vote FOR Donald Trump or more a vote AGAINST
Hillary Clinton?

BASED ON ALL VOTERS [N=1,254]:

Nov 10-14
2016
48 Clinton Supporters
29 Pro-Clinton
18 Anti-Trump
1 Don’t know/Refused (VOL.)
47 Trump Supporters
28 Pro-Trump
18 Anti-Clinton
1 Don’t know/Refused (VOL.)
5 Other/Don’t know/Can’t Remember/Refused (VOL.)

www.pewresearch.org
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ASK ALL WHO VOTED (Q.1=1):

Q.7 What one word best describes your reaction to Donald Trump winning the presidential election
this year? Just the one word that best describes your reaction. [OPEN-END. RECORD
VERBATIM RESPONSE. PROBE ONCE ONLY WITH “JUST THE FIRST REACTION YOU
HAD” IF RESPONDENT ANSWERS "DON'T KNOW"” INITIALLY. IF MORE THAN ONE
MENTION, RECORD IN ORDER OF MENTION.]

Trump voters Clinton voters

Nov 10-14 Nov 10-14
2016 2016

67 Happy 101 Shocked
60 Surprised 68 Disappointed
46 Relieved 45 Disgusted
29 Shocked 36 Surprised
26 Hopeful 29 Horrified
26 Elated 18 Sad
25 Great 16 Devastated
18 Ecstatic 16 Fearful
18 Satisfied 14 Disbelief
16 Excited 10 Stunned
15 Glad 9 Scared
12 Awesome 8 Dismayed
12 Good 8 Sickening
11 Pleased 8 Unbelievable
10 Change 7 Disastrous
9 Thankful 6 Appalled
8 Fantastic 6 S*** (expletive)
6 Joy/Jubilation 5 Frightened
5 Wonderful 5 Outraged
4 Wow 4 Amazed
4 Amazed 4 Despair
4 Amazing 4 Horrible

4 Nausea

4 Wow

[N=533] [N=587]

NOTE: The numbers listed represent the number of respondents who offered each response; the numbers

are not percentages.

www.pewresearch.org
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Q.7 TREND FOR COMPARISON...

ASK ALL WHO VOTED (Q.1=1)
What one word best describes your reaction to Barack Obama winning the presidential election this

year? Just the one word that best describes your reaction. [OPEN-END. PROBE ONCE ONLY IF
RESPONDENT ANSWERS "DON'T KNOW"”.]

Obama voters

Nov 8-11
2012
134
106
41
39
26
24
23
21
19
16
14
9

AADUTOOORONOO®©OO

[N=623]

Romney voters

Nov 8-11
2012

Relief/Relieved 182 Disappointed/Disappointment
Happy/Happiness 35 Disgusted
Excited 14 Shocked
Satisfied 12 Surprised
Elated 11 Fear
Pleased 11 Sad
Glad 10 Depressed
Great 10 Devastated
Good 9 Unhappy
Ecstatic 9 Upset
Thrilled 7 Expected
Expected 7 Horrible/Horrified
Hope/Hopeful 7 Unsurprised
Yes/Yeah 6 Disaster/Disastrous
Grateful 6 Dissatisfied
Surprised 6 Dismay/Dismayed
Delighted 6 Sick/Sickening
Thank God 5 Angry
Wonderful 5 Frustrated
Hooray 5 OK
Fantastic 4 Concerned
Overjoyed 4 Discouraged
Unsurprised 4 Hope/Hopeful

4 Resigned

4 Terrible

[N=514]

NOTE: The numbers listed represent the number of respondents who offered each response; the numbers
are not percentages.
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Q.7 TREND FOR COMPARISON CONTINUED...

ASK ALL WHO VOTED (Q.1=1)
What one word best describes your reaction to Barack Obama winning the presidential election this

year? Just the one word that best describes your reaction. [OPEN-END. PROBE ONCE ONLY IF
RESPONDENT ANSWERS "DON'T KNOW"”.]

Obama voters MccCain voters

Nov Nov

2008 2008

87 Happy 139 Disappointed
71 Hope/Hopeful 30 Not surprised
53 Excited 27 Expected

46 Ecstatic 21 Surprised

44 Elated 18 Hope/Hopeful
44 Relieved 18 Scared

35 Great 15 Fear/Fearful
32 Change 11 Historic

30 Pleased 10 Satisfied

27 Satisfied 10 Shocked

21 Good 9 Concerned
20 Historic 8 Fine
19 Thrilled 7 Disgusted

13 Surprised 7 OK

10 Glad 6 Terrified

10 Joy 6 Worried
9 Amazed 5 Apprehensive
8 Proud 5 Good luck
7 Awesome 5 Happy
7 Fantastic 4 Afraid
7 Optimistic 4 Disbelief
6 Delighted 4 Dismay
6 Hallelujah 4 Good
6 Jubilant 4 Indifferent
6 Thankful 4 Nervous
5 Exhilarated 4 Not happy
5 OK 4 Sad
5 Shocked
5 Wonderful
5 Wow
4 Excellent
4 Not surprised

[N=767] [N=611]

NOTE: The numbers listed represent the number of respondents who offered each response; the numbers
are not percentages.

www.pewresearch.org
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ASK IF RESPONDENT CHOSE CLINTON (Q.4=1) [N=587]:
Q.7a Now that Donald Trump has won the election, which comes closer to how you feel [READ;

RANDOMIZE]"?
Nov 10-14
2016
58 I am willing to give Trump a chance and see how he governs as president
I can’t see myself giving Trump a chance because of the kind of person
39 he has shown himself to be
1 Neither/Other (VOL.)
2 Don't know/Refused (VOL.)

ASK IF RESPONDENT CHOSE TRUMP (Q.4=2) [N=533]:

Q.7b  Now that Donald Trump has won the election, which statement comes closer to your view
[READ; RANDOMIZE]>?

Nov 10-14
2016
10 I have serious concerns about the kind of president he will be
88 I am confident about the kind of president he will be
2 Neither/Other (VOL.)
1 Don't know/Refused (VOL.)

ASK IF RESPONDENT CHOSE TRUMP (Q.4=2) [N=533]:
Q.8 Was the fact that Donald Trump is a Republican an important reason why you voted for him or

not?
TREND FOR COMPARISON:

Bush

Nov 10-14 Nov
2016 2000°

39 Yes, was important 44

60 No, was not important 55

1 Don't know/Refused (VOL.) 1

ASK IF RESPONDENT CHOSE CLINTON (Q.4=1) [N=587]:
Q.9 Was the fact that Hillary Clinton is a Democrat an important reason why you voted for her or

not?
TREND FOR COMPARISON:

Gore

Nov 10-14 Nov
2016 2000°

59 Yes, was important 57

40 No, was not important 43

* Don't know/Refused (VOL.) 0

In Nov. 2000, question was asked of George W. Bush, based on Bush voters.
In Nov. 2000, question was asked of Al Gore, based on Gore voters.

www.pewresearch.org
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ASK FORM 1 RESPONDENTS WHO CHOSE A CANDIDATE IN Q.4 (FORM=1 AND Q.4=1-5)

[N=613]:

Q.10F1 When did you make up your mind definitely to vote for [IF Q.4=1: “Hillary Clinton;” IF Q.4=2
“Donald Trump;” IF Q.4=3: “Gary Johnson;"” IF Q.4=4: “Jill Stein,” IF Q.4=5: “"The candidate
of your choice”]? [OPEN END. DO NOT READ PRECODES. INTERVIEWER: GET TIME AS
SPECIFICALLY AS POSSIBLE]

Nov 10-14 Nov 8-11 Nov Nov Nov Nov Nov
2016 2012 2004 2000 1996 1992 1988
4 On Election Day 4 4 5 6 9 6
* On Monday (day before the election) 1 1 2 3 4 3
* Over the last weekend 1 1 2 2 4 2
2 In the last week 2 3 5 6 8 4
5 In the last few weeks -- -- -- -- -- --
10 During or just after the Presidential debates 10 11 17 -- 12 --
10 Before debates/after the Conventions 9 6 9 12 6 16
22 Convention period (NET) 10 7 7 8 12 15
13 During or after the Republican Convention 9 1 4 -- -- --
9 During or after the Democratic Convention 1 6 3 -- -- --
22 This year, before the conventions 16 23 21 13 18 19
20 Before 2016 41 38 20 39 12 9
-- Other 0 0 -- * 8 --
2 Don’t Remember 1 4 6 6 5 4
1 Don't know/Refused 4 2 3 2 1 2

NO QUESTIONS 11-13

ASK ALL WHO VOTED (Q.1=1):
Q.14 Overall, are you surprised that Donald Trump won the presidential election, or not surprised?

Nov 10-14
2016
73 Surprised
27 Not surprised
* Don't know/Refused (VOL.)

ASK ALL WHO VOTED (Q.1=1):

Q.15 Now that the campaign is over, how satisfied were you with the choice of presidential
candidates? Would you say that you were [READ IN ORDER]? [IF RESPONDENT HAS
DIFFICULTY, PROBE ONCE WITH: Just overall, how satisfied were you with the choice of
candidates in this election?]

Nov 10-14 Nov 8-11 Nov Nov Nov Nov Nov Nov
2016 2012 2008 2004 2000 1996 1992 1988
19 Very satisfied 37 39 33 24 18 24 26
25 Fairly satisfied 33 28 33 44 33 37 36
26 Not very satisfied 16 17 16 18 24 21 20
29 Not at all satisfied 12 14 16 9 22 16 17
1 Don't know/Refused (VOL.) 3 2 2 5 3 2 1

NO QUESTION 16

www.pewresearch.org
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ASK FORM 2 VOTERS (FORM=2 AND Q.1=1) [N=624]:

Q.17F2 During this campaign, did you feel you learned enough about the candidates and the issues to
make an informed choice between Clinton and Trump, OR did you find it difficult to choose
because you felt you did not learn enough from the campaign?

Learned enough to make Did not learn (voL.)

an informed choice enough DK/Ref
Nov 10-14, 2016 81 18 1
Nov 8-11, 2012 87 11 2
November, 2008 85 14 1
November, 2004 86 13 1
November, 2000 83 15 2
November, 1996 75 23 2
November, 1992 77 20 3
November, 1988 59 39 2

ASK FORM 2 VOTERS (FORM=2 AND Q.1=1) [N=624]:
Q.18F2 How helpful were the presidential debates to you in deciding which candidate to vote for? Would
you say they were [READ IN ORDER]?

(voL.)

Very Somewhat Not too Not at all  Did not watch (voL.)

helpful helpful helpful helpful the debates DK/Ref
Nov 10-14, 2016 25 38 15 21 1 *
Nov 8-11, 2012 29 37 14 17 3 1
November, 2008 28 39 17 14 2 *
November, 2004 24 38 14 19 4 1
November, 2000 25 37 14 16 7 1
November, 1996 13 28 23 25 10 1
November, 1992 31 39 11 13 5 1
November, 1988 13 35 24 25 3 *

NO QUESTIONS 19-23

ASK ALL WHO VOTED (Q.1=1):

Q.24 Students are often given the grades A, B, C, D, or Fail to describe the quality of their work.
Looking back over the campaign, what grade would you give to each of the following groups for
the way they conducted themselves in the campaign? First... [READ AND RANDOMIZE;
OBSERVE FORM SPLITS; ITEM G. FULL FORM] How about [NEXT ITEM]? [IF NECESSARY:
What grade—A, B, C, D, or F would you give to [ITEM] for the way (they/he/she) conducted
(themselves/himself/herself) in the campaign?]

(voL.)
A B C D F DK/Ref
ASK FORM 1 ONLY [N=630]:
a.F1 The Republican Party
Nov 10-14, 2016 9 14 25 22 30 *
Nov 8-11, 2012 9 29 29 15 15 3
November, 2008 5 23 38 19 14 1
November, 2004 17 33 24 12 12 2
November, 2000 10 35 31 10 9 5
November, 1996 4 23 39 18 13 3
November, 1992 4 25 34 18 15 4
November, 1988 11 34 31 12 10 2
b.F1 The Democratic Party
Nov 10-14, 2016 7 19 26 20 28 *
Nov 8-11, 2012 20 34 18 12 15 1
November, 2008 26 43 17 6 7 1

www.pewresearch.org



Q.24 CONTINUED...

c.F1

November, 2004
November, 2000
November, 1996
November, 1992
November, 1988

The pollsters

Nov 10-14, 2016
Nov 8-11, 2012

November, 2008
November, 2004
November, 2000
November, 1996
November, 1992
November, 1988

ASK FORM 2 ONLY [N=624]:

d.F2

e.F2

g.F2

The press

Nov 10-14, 2016
Nov 8-11, 2012

November, 2008
November, 2004
November, 2000
November, 1996
November, 1992
November, 1988

Hillary Clinton
Nov 10-14, 2016
TRENDS FOR
COMPARISON:
Nov 8-11, 2012 Obama
November, 2008 Obama
November, 2004 Kerry
November, 2000 Gore
November, 1996 B.Clinton
November, 1992 B.Clinton
November, 1988 Dukakis

Donald Trump
Nov 10-14, 2016
TRENDS FOR
COMPARISON:
Nov 8-11, 2012 Romney
November, 2008 McCain
November, 2004 Bush
November, 2000 Bush
November, 1996 Dole
November, 1992 Bush, Sr
November, 1988 Bush, Sr

ASK ALL:

g.

The voters
Nov 10-14, 2016
Nov 8-11, 2012
November, 2008
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Q.24 CONTINUED...

(VoL.)

A B Cc b E DK/Ref
November, 2004 30 30 20 7 8 5
November, 2000 22 31 25 7 4 11
November, 1996 12 27 29 13 10 9
November, 1992 32 29 20 5 5 9
November, 1988 18 31 28 10 7 6

ASK ALL WHO VOTED (Q.1=1):
Q.25 Compared with past presidential elections, would you say there was more discussion of issues in
this campaign or less discussion of issues?

Nov 10-14 Nov 8-11 Nov Nov Nov Nov Nov
2016 2012 2008 2004 2000 1996 1992
23 More 38 57 47 46 25 59
73 Less 51 34 42 36 65 34
3 Same (VOL.) 6 6 7 13 6 4
1 Don't know/Refused (VOL.) 4 3 4 5 4 3

ASK ALL WHO VOTED (Q.1=1):
Q.26 Compared with past presidential elections, would you say there was MORE mudslinging or
negative campaigning or LESS mudslinging or negative campaigning?

Nov 10-14 Nov 8-11 Nov Nov Nov Nov Nov
2016 2012 2008 2004 2000 1996 1992
92 More 68 54 72 34 49 68
4 Less 19 27 14 46 36 16
4 Same (VOL.) 11 16 12 16 12 14
* Don't know/Refused (VOL.) 2 3 2 4 3 2

NO QUESTIONS 27-31

ASK ALL WHO VOTED (Q.1=1):

Next,

Q.32 How much influence do you think news organizations had on the outcome of this year's
presidential election... too much, too little or about the right amount?

Nov 10-14 Nov 8-11 Nov Nov Nov Nov Nov
2016 2012 2008 2004 2000 1996 1992
57 Too much 48 46 43 53 47 46
13 Too little 6 3 7 4 4 2
27 About the right amount 42 48 45 39 46 49
3 Don't know/Refused (VOL.) 3 3 5 4 3 3

www.pewresearch.org
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ASK ALL WHO VOTED (Q.1=1):
Q.33 Thinking about coverage of the presidential candidates, would you say the press was too easy,
too tough or fair in the way it covered [INSERT ITEM; RANDOMIZE]?

(voL.)
Too easy Too tough Fair DK/Ref
a. Hillary Clinton
November 10-14, 2016 45 21 33 1
TRENDS FOR COMPARISON (BASED ON GP):
October 6-9, 2016* 35 12 38 15
September 15-18, 2016 33 16 37 13
April 25-28, 2008 20 18 57 5
March 20-24, 2008 21 17 55 7
February 29-March 3, 2008 19 18 58 5
February 1-4, 2008 24 20 48 8
Obama
September 20-23, 2012 28 15 46 11
May 17-20, 2012 28 19 41 13
November 3-6, 2011 26 22 41 11
July 21-24, 2011 27 23 41 9
November 18-21, 2010° 23 21 46 9
September 9-12, 2010 27 23 37 13
July 15-18, 2010 27 24 39 10
April 9-12, 2010 29 21 42 8
October 3-6, 2008 31 7 60
April 25-28, 2008 26 17 52 5
March 20-24, 2008 23 15 55 7
February 29-March 3, 2008 28 8 58 6
February 1-4, 2008 23 8 61 8
b. Donald Trump
November 10-14, 2016 27 39 32 2
TRENDS FOR COMPARISON (BASED ON GP):
October 6-9, 2016° 23 24 36 17
September 15-18, 2016 27 23 37 14
Romney
September 20-23, 2012 20 21 46 13
May 17-20, 2012 21 15 47 18
February 2-5, 2012 19 14 47 19
November 3-6, 2011 12 9 53 26
July 21-24, 2011 16 9 45 30
McCain
October 3-6, 2008 15 23 60 2
April 25-28, 2008 20 8 65 7
March 20-24, 2008 18 9 62 11
February 29-March 3, 2008 14 14 64 8
February 1-4, 2008 14 9 63 14

NO QUESTIONS 34-38

In Oct. 6-9, 2016 and Sept. 15-18, 2016 surveys, this question was worded “Thinking about recent news coverage, would
you say the press has been too easy, too tough or fair in the way it has covered Hillary Clinton?” Based on general public.
In November 18-21, 2010 survey, this question was not asked in a list. For all other trends, this was a list item.

In Oct. 6-9, 2016 and Sept. 15-18, 2016 surveys, this question was worded “Thinking about recent news coverage, would
you say the press has been too easy, too tough or fair in the way it has covered Donald Trump?” Based on general public.

www.pewresearch.org
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ASK ALL WHO VOTED (Q.1=1):
Generally...

Q.39 Are you happy or unhappy that Donald Trump was elected president?

Obama Obama Bush Clinton
Nov 10-14 Nov 8-11 Nov Nov Nov
2016 20127 2008 2004 1996
50 Happy 52 58 53 53
48 Unhappy 45 35 43 42
2 Don't know/Refused (VOL.) 3 7 4 5

ASK FORM 1 WHO VOTED (FORM=1 AND Q.1=1) [N=630]:
Q.40F1 Thinking ahead to the next four years, which is more likely to happen? Do you think... [READ IN

ORDER]?
----- TRENDS FOR COMPARISON-----
Obama Obama Bush Clinton
2nd lst 2nd 2nd
Nov 10-14 Nov 8-11 Nov Nov Nov
2016 20128 2008 2004 1996
56 Donald Trump will have a SUCCESSFUL first term 56 67 61 58
39 Donald Trump will have an UNSUCCESSFUL first term 37 22 29 37
1 Neither (VOL.) * 1 1 1
5 Don’t know/Refused (VOL.) 7 10 9 4

ASK FORM 2 WHO VOTED (FORM=2 AND Q.1=1) [N=624]:
Q.41F2 Would you say that you have a good idea where Donald Trump wants to lead the country, or
would you say his goals are not very clear?

TREND FOR COMPARISON:

Obama
LA Times/Bloomberg®

(RVs)

Nov 10-14 Dec

2016 2008
49 Good idea where Donald Trump wants to lead the country 57
49 His goals are not very clear 34
1 Don’t know/Refused (VOL.) 9

NO QUESTION 42

In 2012, question read “...Barack Obama was reelected president?”; in 2004, question read “...George Bush was reelected
president?”; in 1996, question read “...Bill Clinton was reelected as president?”

In 2012, question asked whether Obama would have successful/unsuccessful second term; in 2004, question asked whether
Bush would have successful/unsuccessful second term; in 1996, question asked about whether Clinton would have
successful/unsuccessful second term and was worded: “Thinking ahead to the year 2000, as I read the following pairs,
please tell me which is more likely to happen” and was asked as part of a series.

In LA Times/Bloomberg survey, question was asked of Barack Obama, based on registered voters.

www.pewresearch.org
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ASK FORM 2 WHO VOTED (FORM=2 AND Q.1=1) [N=624]:

Q.43F2 Do you think that Donald Trump will change the way things work in Washington [RANDOMIZE:
for the better/for the worse] or don’t you think he will change things much either way?

Wouldn’t change

Change for Change for things much (voL.)
the better the worse either way DK/Ref
Nov 10-14, 2016 48 25 25 2
TREND FOR COMPARISON:
Jun 15-26, 2016*° (RVs) 33 44 21 2

ASK ALL WHO VOTED (Q.1=1):

Q.43a What one issue do you think should be Donald Trump’s first priority as president? [OPEN END:
RECORD VERBATIM RESPONSE; PROBE FOR CLARITY. DO NOT PROBE FOR ADDITIONAL
MENTIONS. IF MORE THAN ONE MENTION, RECORD IN ORDER OF MENTION.]

Nov 10-14
2016
20 Health care/Obamacare
12 Economy
10 Immigration/Secure border
8 Unify the country
8 Jobs/Unemployment
6 Change his personal behavior/Address divisions he has created
3 Defense/National security
3 Environmental issues/Climate change
3 Foreign policy
2 Supreme Court nomination
2 Budget/Deficit
2 Taxes
2 Education/Student loans
2 Resign/Be impeached
17 Other
* None
4 Don’t know/Refused (VOL.)

Total exceeds 100% because of multiple responses.

10 In Jun 15-26, 2016 survey, question read “"Do you think Donald Trump would change the way things work in Washington

[RANDOMIZE: for the better/for the worse] or don’t you think he would change things much either way.” Based on
registered voters.

www.pewresearch.org



14
PEW RESEARCH CENTER

ASK ALL WHO VOTED (Q.1=1):

Q.44

Are you happy or unhappy that the Republican Party maintained control of the U.S. Congress?

(VOL.)
Happy Unhappy DK/Ref
Nov 10-14, 2016 52 45 3

TRENDS FOR COMPARISON:
(voL.)
Happy Unhappy DK/Ref

Among voters

Nov 8-11, 2012 (“Reps maintained control of House") 52 42 6
Nov 8-11, 2012 ("Dems maintained control of Senate”) 56 40 4
November, 2008 ("Dems maintained control of Congress”) 53 41 6
November, 2004 (“Reps maintained control of Congress”) 51 44 5
November, 2000 (“Reps maintained control of Congress”) 48 39 13
November, 1996 (“Reps maintained control of Congress”) 65 27 8
Among Registered Voters

Nov 6-9, 2014 (“"Reps won control of Senate”) 51 38 11
Nov 4-7, 2010 (“"Reps won the House of Representatives”) 50 34 16
November, 2006 (*"Dems won control of Congress”) 61 25 14
December, 2002 (“"Reps won control of Senate”) 49 37 14
November, 1998 (“Reps maintained control of Congress”) 48 33 19
December, 1994 (“Reps won control of Congress”) 58 32 10

ASK ALL WHO VOTED (Q.1=1):

Q.45

Does the election of Donald Trump make you feel [INSERT FIRST ITEM; RANDOMIZE] or not?
Does Trump’s election make you feel [NEXT ITEM] or not?

(voL.)
Yes No DK/Ref
Hopeful
Nov 10-14, 2016 51 49 *

TRENDS FOR COMPARISON:

Obama
Nov 8-11, 2012*! 54 45 1
Sep 12-16, 2012 (RVs) 50 48 2
Sep 22-0ct 4, 2011 (RVs) 43 55 2
Mar 10-14, 2010 (RVs) 52 46 2
November, 2008 69 29 2
March, 2008 (RVs) 54 43 3

Proud

Nov 10-14, 2016 36 63 1

TRENDS FOR COMPARISON:

Obama
Nov 8-11, 2012 53 45 2
Sep 12-16, 2012 (RVs) 51 45 3
Sep 22-Oct 4, 2011 (RVs) 45 52 3
Mar 10-14, 2010 (RVs) 48 48 4
November, 2008 65 32 3
March, 2008 (RVs) 42 53 5

11

For all Nov 2008-Nov 2012 trends, the question was worded “Does Barack Obama make you feel [INSERT FIRST ITEM;
RANDOMIZE] or not? Does Obama make you feel [NEXT ITEM] or not?”
For all March 2008 trends, the question was worded “Has Barack Obama ever made you feel [INSERT ITEM] or not?”

www.pewresearch.org
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Q.45 CONTINUED...

(VOoL.)
Yes No DK/Ref
C. Angry
Nov 10-14, 2016 31 68 *
TRENDS FOR COMPARISON:
Obama
Nov 8-11, 2012 21 78 1
Sep 12-16, 2012 (RVs) 31 68 1
Sep 22-Oct 4, 2011 (RVs) 31 68 1
Mar 10-14, 2010 (RVs) 31 67 2
November, 2008 9 91 *
March, 2008 (RVs) 26 71 3
d. Uneasy
Nov 10-14, 2016 53 47 *
TRENDS FOR COMPARISON:
Obama
Nov 8-11, 2012 41 58 1
Sep 22-Oct 4, 2011 (RVs) 42 56 1
November, 2008 35 64 1
March, 2008 (RVs) 38 60 2
ASK FORM 1 ONLY [N=630]:
e.F1 Scared
Nov 10-14, 2016 41 59 1
ASK FORM 2 ONLY [N=624]:
f.F2 Sad
Nov 10-14, 2016 41 59 *

ASK ALL WHO VOTED (Q.1=1):

Q.46

How much confidence do you have in Donald Trump to do the right thing when it comes to
[INSERT ITEM; RANDOMIZE]—a great deal of confidence, a fair amount of confidence, not too
much confidence, or no confidence at all? Next, how much confidence do you have in Donald
Trump to do the right thing when it comes to [INSERT NEXT]? [READ RESPONSE OPTIONS
AS NECESSARY: “a great deal of confidence, a fair amount of confidence, not too much
confidence, or no confidence at all?”]

A great A fair Not too No confidence (VOL.)
deal amount much at all DK/Ref
Dealing with the economy
Nov 10-14, 2016 36 27 17 20 *
TREND FOR COMPARISON:
Obama
Sep 12-16, 20123 (GP) 22 32 16 27 2
Dec 9-13, 2009** (GP) 20 32 17 27 4
Sep 30-Oct 4, 2009 (GP) 21 38 18 21 2
Mar 31-Apr 6, 2009%° (GP) 32 38 13 13 4
Jan 7-11, 2009 (GP) 33 42 14 7 4

13

14
15

In September 2012, question was worded “How much confidence do you have in Barack Obama to do the right thing when it
comes to fixing the economy - a great deal of confidence, a fair amount, not too much, or no confidence at all?” in a list with
Mitt Romney, based on general public.

In December, September and January of 2009, economy was asked in a list of issues. Based on general public.

Item asked in a list about confidence in Obama, Democratic leaders in Congress, and Republican leaders in Congress. Based
on general public.

www.pewresearch.org
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Q.46 CONTINUED...

A great A fair Not too No confidence (VOL.)
deal amount much at all DK/Ref
b. Dealing with the threat of terrorism
Nov 10-14, 2016 32 23 18 26 *
TREND FOR COMPARISON:
Obama
Jan 7-11, 2009'¢ (GP) 31 40 16 9 4
C. Dealing with illegal immigration
Nov 10-14, 2016 27 25 15 32 1
d. Dealing with health care
Nov 10-14, 2016 28 24 19 28 1
e. Dealing with foreign policy
Nov 10-14, 2016 23 25 20 32 1

ASK ALL WHO VOTED (Q.1=1):
Q.46aa Will Donald Trump’s election as president lead to better race relations in the United States,
worse race relations, or don’t you think it will make a difference?

TREND FOR COMPARISON:

Obama
Nov 10-14 Nov
2016 2008"
25 Better 52
46 Worse 9
26 Won't make a difference 36
3 Don't know/Refused (VOL.) 4

ASK ALL WHO VOTED (Q.1=1):
Q.46bb In your lifetime, do you think this country will elect a female president, or not?

Nov 10-14 Nov
2016 2008
79 Yes 85
17 No 12
4 Don't know/Refused (VOL.) 3

16 In January 2009, question was asked of Obama and worded “How much confidence do you have in Barack Obama to do the

right thing when it comes to preventing terrorist attacks—a great deal of confidence, a fair amount of confidence, not too
much confidence, or no confidence at all?” Based on general public.

7 In Nov 2008, question was asked of Barack Obama’s election as president.
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ASK ALL WHO VOTED (Q.1=1):

Thinking again about voting...

Q.47 Did you vote ON Election Day or BEFORE Election DAY?
ASK IF VOTED BEFORE ELECTION DAY (Q.47=2):

Q.48 Did you vote in person or did you mail your ballot in?

Nov 10-14 Nov 6-9 Nov 8-11 Nov Nov Nov Nov
2016 2014 2012 2008 2006 2004 2002
59 On Election Day 71 63 66 80 80 85

41 Before Election Day 29 37 34 20 20 15

22 Voted in person 12 19 19 -- - --

18 Mailed in ballot 16 17 14 -- - --

1 Other way/DK/Ref (VOL.) 1 * 1 -- -- --

0 Don't know/Refused (VOL.) * 0 * * * *

ASK IF VOTED IN PERSON BEFORE ELECTION DAY (Q.48=1) OR ON ELECTION DAY (Q.47=1):
Q.49 Did you have to wait in line to vote, or not?

ASK IF YES, WAITED IN LINE (Q.49=1):

Q.50 How long did you wait to vote? [OPEN END]

BASED ON VOTERS WHO VOTED IN PERSON BEFORE ELECTION DAY OR ON ELECTION
DAY [N=1,000]:

Yes, <15 15-29 30-59 1-2 2+ (voL.) No, (voL.)

waited mins mins mins hrs hrs DK/Ref didn't wait DK/Ref
Nov 10-14, 2016
All in-person voters 39 14 9 9 4 2 * 61 0
Early voters 48 15 11 11 9 1 * 52 0
Election Day voters 35 14 8 8 2 2 0 65 0
Nov 6-9, 2014
All in-person voters 23 13 5 1 2 1 1 77 0
Early voters 22 16 4 0 3 0 0 78 0
Election Day voters 23 13 5 1 1 1 1 77 0
Nov 8-11, 2012
All in-person voters 38 14 8 9 6 2 0 62 0
Early voters 43 15 7 10 7 4 0 57 0
Election Day voters 37 13 8 9 5 1 0 63 0
Nov 6-9, 20088
All in-person voters 36 11 8 7 6 4 * 64 *
Early voters 48 12 15 8 8 5 0 52 0
Election Day voters 33 11 5 7 6 4 * 67 *
November, 2006*°
Election Day voters 28 14 7 3 2 1 1 72 0
November, 2004
Election Day voters 42 13 11 10 6 2 0 58 0

QUESTION 51 HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE

NO QUESTIONS 52-53

18 In 2008 and earlier, question read “Did you have to wait in line at your polling place, or not?”
9 In 2006 and 2004, only asked of Election Day voters.
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ASK ALL WHO VOTED (Q.1=1):
Next,
Q.R1  Were you contacted by any religious organizations about the election campaign, or not?

(RVs)
Nov 10-14 Nov 8-11 Nov 4-7
2016 2012 2010
6 Yes 8 6
94 No 91 93
1 Don’t know/Refused (VOL.) 1 2

ASK IF CONTACTED BY RELIGIOUS ORGANIZATIONS (Q.R1=1):
Q.R1a When you were contacted by these religious organizations, were you urged to vote for [READ
AND RANDOMIZE]>?

BASED ON ALL WHO VOTED [N=1,254]

Nov 10-14 Nov 8-11
2016 2012
6 Yes 8
3 Republican candidates 5
1 Democratic candidates *
* Other candidates or issues (VOL.) *
* Both (VOL.) *
1 Urged to vote, but not for any particular candidate (VOL.) 2
* Don’t know/Refused (VOL.) *
94 No 91

[y
[y

Don't know/Refused (VOL.)

ASK IF ATTEND CHURCH AT LEAST ONCE OR TWICE A MONTH-AND VOTED IN THE ELECTION

(ATTEND=1-3 IN PREVIOUS INTERVIEW AND Q.1=1):

Q.R2 Was information on political parties or candidates for the recent election made available in your
place of worship, or not?

BASED ON VOTERS WHO ATTEND RELIGIOUS SERVICES AT LEAST ONCE A MONTH [N=618]:

(voL.)

Yes No DK/Ref
Nov 10-14, 2016 14 82 3
Nov 8-11, 2012 13 84 3
Nov 4-7, 2010 (RVs) 16 81 3
November, 2008 15 82 3
November, 2006 (RVs) 25 72 3
November, 2004 27 71 2
November, 2000 14 83 3
November, 1996 28 69 3
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ASK IF ATTEND CHURCH AT LEAST ONCE OR TWICE A MONTH AND VOTED IN THE ELECTION

(ATTEND=1-3 IN PREVIOUS INTERVIEW AND Q.1=1):

Q.R3 And did the clergy at your place of worship urge you to vote a particular way in the recent
election, or not?

ASK IF YES (Q.R3=1):

Q.R4 Were you urged to vote for [READ AND RANDOMIZE:]

BASED ON VOTERS WHO ATTEND RELIGIOUS SERVICES AT LEAST ONCE A MONTH [N=618]:

(RVs) (RVs)

Nov 10-14 Nov 8-11 Nov 4-7 Nov Nov Nov Nov Nov
2016 2012 2010 2008 2006 2004 2000 1996
5 Yes 5 6 8 8 11 6 7
2 Republican candidates 3 2 - 3 - - -

2 Democratic candidates * 1 -- 2 -- -- --
0 Other candidates or issues (VOL.) * - - - - - -
* Both (VOL.) 0 * -- 1 -- -- --
1 Urged to vote, but not for
any particular candidate (VOL.) 2 - - - - - -
* Don’t know/Refused (VOL.) 0 - - - - - -
-- Other/Don’t know/Refused (VOL.) -- 2 -- 2 -- -- --
92 No 93 93 92 91 89 93 91
3 Don't know/Refused (VOL.) 2 1 * 2 * 1 2

ASK IF ATTEND CHURCH AT LEAST ONCE OR TWICE A MONTH AND VOTED IN THE ELECTION

(ATTEND=1-3 IN PREVIOUS INTERVIEW AND Q.1=1):

Q.R3 And did the clergy at your place of worship urge you to vote a particular way in the recent
election, or not?

ASK IF YES IN Q.R3 (Q.R3=1):

Q.R5 Were you urged to vote in a particular way in the PRESIDENTIAL race, a Congressional race, a
state race a local race or on specific ballot issues? [ACCEPT MUTIPLIE RESPONSES]

BASED ON VOTERS WHO ATTEND RELIGIOUS SERVICES AT LEAST ONCE A MONTH [N=618]:

Nov 10-14 Nov 8-11 Nov Nov Nov Nov
2016 2012 2008 2004 2000 1996
5 Yes 5 8 11 6 7
2 Presidential 3 3 7 4 5
1 Ballot issues 2 3 4 -- --
1 Congressional 1 * 2 2 3
* State 1 1 2 2 3
* Local 1 * 2 2 3
1 Don’t know/Refused (VOL.) 1 1 1 2 2
92 No 93 92 89 93 91
3 Don't know/Refused (VOL.) 2 * * 1 2
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ASK FORM 1 WHO VOTED (FORM=1 AND Q.1=1) [N=630]:
Q.54F1 Next year, should the Democratic leaders in Washington... [READ]

TREND FOR COMPARISON:
Dem leaders/Bush

(GP) (GP)
Nov 10-14 Jan Nov
2016 2007%° 2006
Try as best they can to work with Donald Trump
to accomplish things, even if it means disappointing
59 some groups of Democratic supporters? 52 54
[OR]
Should they stand up to Donald Trump on issues
that are important to Democratic supporters,
39 even if it means less gets done in Washington? 43 36
2 Don't know/Refused (VOL.) 5 11

TREND FOR COMPARISON:
Next year should the Republican leaders in Washington... [READ]

Try as best they can to work with ~ Stand up to Barack Obama

Barack Obama to accomplish on issues that are important
things, even if it means to Republican supporters,
disappointing some groups of even if it means less gets (voL.)
Republican supporters done in Washington DK/Ref
Nov 6-9, 2014 (GP) 57 40 3
Nov 8-11, 2012 67 26 7
Jan 11-16, 2012* (GP) 58 35 8
Jan 5-9, 2011 (GP) 61 33 6
Nov 4-7, 2010 (GP) 55 38 8
November, 2008* 66 28 6

ASK FORM 2 WHO VOTED (FORM=2 AND Q.1=1) [N=624]:
Q.55F2 Next year, should Donald Trump... [READ]

Nov 10-14
2016

Try as best he can to work with Democratic leaders to accomplish things,

73 even if it means disappointing some groups of Republican supporters?
[OR]
Should he stand up to the Democrats on issues that are important

22 to Republican supporters, even if it means less gets done in Washington?

5 Don't know/Refused (VOL.)

20 In January 2007 and November 2006 the question was rotated. Figures are based only on those who received this question

first in the rotation. The question also began “This year...”
In Jan 2011 and Jan 2012, the question began “This year...”
November 2008 question was rotated and figures are based only on those who received the question first in the rotation.

21
22
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Q.55F2 CONTINUED...

TREND FOR COMPARISON:
Next year should Barack Obama... [READ]

Try as best he can to work with Stand up to Republicans
Republican leaders to accomplish  on issues that are important
things, even if it means to Democratic supporters,
disappointing some groups of even if it means less gets (voL.)
Democratic supporters done in Washington DK/Ref
Nov 6-9, 2014 (GP) 62 30 8
Nov 8-11, 2012 72 21 7
Jan 11-16, 201223 (GP) 59 28 13
Jan 5-9, 2011 (GP) 65 28 7
Nov 4-7, 2010 (GP) 62 27 11

NO QUESTIONS 56-60

ASK ALL WHO VOTED (Q.1=1):
Now thinking about election night...
Q.61 Did you happen to follow election returns on Tuesday night, or not?

Nov 10-14 Nov 8-11 Nov Nov Nov
2016 2012 2008 2004 2000
84 Yes 78 82 84 88
16 No 21 18 16 12
* Don't know/Refused (VOL.) * * * 0

ASK ALL WHO VOTED (Q.1=1):

Q.61 Did you happen to follow election returns on Tuesday night, or not?
ASK IF FOLLOWED RETURNS (Q.61=1):

Q.62a Did you follow the election returns on television, or not?

Nov 10-14, 2016 Nov 8-11, 2012 Nov 2008 Nov 2004

Followed All Followed All Followed All Followed All
returns voters returns voters returns voters returns voters

88 74 Yes 92 72 96 79 97 81

12 10 No 7 6 4 3 3 3

* * Don't know/Refused (VOL.) * * 0 0 0 0

Did not follow returns
-- 16 election night -- 22 -- 18 -- 16

[N=1,069][N=1,254]

23 In Jan 2011 and Jan 2012, the question began “This year...”
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ASK ALL WHO VOTED (Q.1=1):

Q.61 Did you happen to follow election returns on Tuesday night, or not?

ASK IF FOLLOWED RETURNS (Q.61=1):

Q.62b Did you follow the election returns online on a computer, tablet, cell phone or other device, or
not?

ASK IF FOLLOWED RETURNS ONLINE (Q62b=1):

Q.62c Did you follow the election returns on Facebook, Twitter or another social network, or not?

Nov 10-14, 2016 Nov 8-11, 2012 Nov 2008* Nov 2004

Followed All Followed All Followed All Followed All
returns voters returns voters returns voters returns voters

48 40 Yes, followed online 34 26 23 19 19 16

21 18 Followed on a social network 8 6 -- -- -- --

27 23 Did not follow on a social network 26 20 -- -- -- --

0 0 Don’t know/Refused (VOL.) * * -- -- -- --

52 43 No, did not follow online 66 52 77 63 81 68

* * Don't know/Refused (VOL.) 0 0 0 0 * *

-- 16 Did not follow returns election night  -- 22 -- 18 -- 16

[N=1,069][N=1,254]

ASK ALL WHO VOTED (Q.1=1):

Q.61 Did you happen to follow election returns on Tuesday night, or not?

ASK IF FOLLOWED RETURNS (Q.61=1):

Q.63 Did you follow the election returns with friends or just with your family or by yourself?

Nov 10-14, 2016 Nov 8-11, 2012 Nov 2008

Followed All Followed All Followed All
returns  voters returns voters returns voters

14 12 With friends 11 9 13 10

79 67 Just with family/By yourself 84 66 81 67

6 5 Both (VOL.) 5 4 6 5

* * Don't know (VOL.) * * * *

-- 16 Did not follow returns election night  -- 22 -- 18

[N=1,069][N=1,254]

NO QUESTION 64

24 In 2008 and earlier, question read ™ Did you follow election returns on the Internet or not?”
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ASK ALL WHO VOTED (Q.1=1):
In the election...
Q.65 How confident are you that your vote was accurately counted? [READ IN ORDER]

Nov 10-14 Nov 6-9 Nov 8-11 Nov 4-7 Nov Nov Nov
2016 2014 2012 2010 2008 2006 2004
71 Very confident 68 68 64 73 70 68
19 Somewhat confident 21 22 26 22 23 24
4 Not too confident 5 5 4 3 3 4
5 Not at all confident 4 3 3 2 2 3
1 Don’t know/Refused (VOL.) 1 1 3 * 2 1

TREND FOR COMPARISON:
How confident are you that your vote will be accurately counted in the
upcoming election?

BASED ON REGISTERED VOTERS

Very Somewhat Not too Notatall (VOL.)
confident confident confident confident DK/Ref

Aug 9-16, 2016 49 29 12 10 1
Mid-October, 2008 57 31 6 4 2
November, 2006 57 28 8 4 3
Early October, 2006 58 29 9 3 1
Mid-October, 2004 62 26 7 4 1

ASK ALL WHO VOTED (Q.1=1):
Q.66 How confident are you that the votes across the country were accurately counted? [READ IN

ORDER]
TREND FOR
COMPARISON:
(RVs)

Nov 10-14 Nov 6-9 Nov 8-11 Nov 4-7 Nov Nov Nov Aug 9-16

2016 2014 2012 2010 2008 2006 2004 2016%°
45 Very confident 35 31 33 43 39 48 28
37 Somewhat confident 42 44 45 41 46 37 34
11 Not too confident 14 15 12 10 7 7 21
6 Not at all confident 6 6 5 5 3 7 15
1 Don’t know/Refused (VOL.) 3 3 5 1 5 1 2

ASK ALL WHO VOTED (Q.1=1):
Q.67 Thinking about the coming year, do you think relations between [RANDOMIZE: Republicans
(and) Democrats] in Washington will get better, get worse, or stay about the same as they are

now?

(GP) (GP) (RVs) (GP) (GP)
Nov 10-14 Nov 6-9 Jan 15-19 Nov 8-11 Nov 4-7 Nov Jan Nov
2016 2014 2014 2012 2010 2008 2007 2006

27 Get better 18 15 31 22 37 28 29

27 Get worse 26 22 14 28 18 19 20

45 Stay about the same 55 59 52 48 42 49 46

1 Don’t know/Refused (VOL.) 2 4 3 3 3 4 5

In Aug 9-6, 2016 survey, question was asked of registered voters prior to the election: "How confident are you that the
votes across the country will be accurately counted in the upcoming election? [READ IN ORDER]”
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ASK ALL WHO VOTED (Q.1=1):
Q.68 Do you think Donald Trump SHOULD or SHOULD NOT appoint Democrats to serve in important
positions in his administration, or doesn’t it matter to you?

Obama/Republicans
Nov 10-14 Nov
2016 2008
55 Should 60
10 Should not 4
33 Doesn’t matter 35
1 Don’t know/Refused (VOL.) 1

ASK FORM 1 WHO VOTED (FORM=1 AND Q.1=1) [N=630]:
Q.69F1 Over the course of Donald Trump’s presidency, do you think political divisions in this country will
increase, decrease or stay about the same?

TREND FOR COMPARISON:

(RVs)
Nov 10-14 Oct 20-25
2016 2016°°
43 Increase 55
17 Decrease 17
38 Stay about the same 26
2 Don’t know/Refused (VOL.) 2

ASK FORM 2 WHO VOTED (FORM=2 AND Q.1=1) [N=624]:
Q.70F2 Which comes closer your view — As president, do you think Donald Trump will [READ;

RANDOMIZE]?
Nov 10-14
2016
51 Give equal priority to the needs of all Americans, even those who did not support him
46 Give greater priority to the needs of those who supported him
2 Neither/Other (VOL.)
2 Don't know/Refused (VOL.)

NO QUESTIONS 71-77

ASK ALL WHO VOTED (Q.1=1):
PARTY In politics TODAY, do you consider yourself a Republican, Democrat, or Independent?
ASK IF INDEP/OTHER/NO PREF/DK/REF (PARTY=3-9):

PARTYLN As of TODAY, do you LEAN more to the Republican Party or the Democratic Party?
(voL.) (voL.)
No Other (VOL.) Lean Lean
Republican Democrat Independent preference party DK/Ref Rep Dem
Nov 10-14, 2016 30 33 36 1 * * 17 15
26 In October 20-25, 2016, question was asked of registered voters and worded “If Donald Trump wins the presidential

election, do you think political divisions in this country will increase, decrease or stay about the same?”

www.pewresearch.org



25
PEW RESEARCH CENTER

ASK REPUBLICANS AND REPUBLICAN LEANERS WHO VOTED ((PARTY=1 OR PARTYLN=1) AND
Q.1=1):

Q.78 Would you like to see Republican leaders in Washington move in a more conservative direction
or a more moderate direction?

BASED ON REPUBLICAN AND REPUBLICAN-LEANING VOTERS [N=580]:

More More (voL.) (voL.)

conservative moderate No change DK/Ref
Nov 10-14, 2016 60 36 1 3
Jan 7-14, 2016 (GP) 52 39 2 7
Nov 6-9, 2014 (GP) 57 39 1 4
Jul 8-14, 2014 (GP) 53 42 1 4
Jul 17-21, 2013 (GP) 54 41 2 4
Nov 8-11, 2012 57 35 3 5
Nov 4-7, 2010 (GP) 56 38 2 5
Jun 16-20, 2010 (GP) 57 37 2 5
Jan 6-10, 2010 (GP) 51 42 2 5
November, 2008 60 35 1 4

ASK DEMOCRATS AND DEMOCRATIC LEANERS ((PARTY=2 OR PARTYLN=2) AND Q.1=1):
Q.79 Would you like to see Democratic leaders in Washington move in a more liberal direction or a
more moderate direction?

BASED ON DEMOCRATIC AND DEMOCRATIC-LEANING VOTERS [N=609]:

More More (voL.) (voL.)

liberal moderate No change DK/Ref
Nov 10-14, 2016 49 47 1 3
Jan 7-14, 2016 (GP) 39 52 3 6
Nov 6-9, 2014 (GP) 41 52 2 5
Jul 8-14, 2014 (GP) 37 53 3 8
Jul 17-21, 2013 (GP) 36 57 2 5
Nov 8-11, 2012 33 57 4 7
Nov 4-7, 2010 (GP) 34 54 3 10
Jun 16-20, 2010 (GP) 34 54 4 8
Jan 6-10, 2010 (GP) 35 53 2 9
November, 2008 33 57 2 8
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